## PAEROA BOROUGH COUNCIL.

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

**T**N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and the Paeroa Borough Loans Conversion Order, 1934, the Paeroa Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :-

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking "That, for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the new securities authorized to be issued by the Paeroa Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, and also the interest, sinking fund, and other charges in respect of the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said Paeroa Borough Council hereby makes and lowing a generical rate of sizement three forthings (63d) in of such loans, the said Paeroa Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of sixpence three-farthings ( $6\frac{3}{4}$ d.) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of unimproved value) of all rateable property of the district, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable yearly on the first day of April in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the 1st day of May, 1963, or until all such securities are fully paid off."

W. MARSHALL, Mayor.

#### KAITIEKE COUNTY COUNCIL.

THOMAS HENRY CROCKER, Chairman of the Kaitieke L, County Council, do hereby certify that pursuant to the provisions of subsection (2) of section 9 of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, the Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, a resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Kaitieke County Council held on the 7th day of March, 1935, and confirmed at a special meeting held on the 22nd day of March, 1935, providing for the issue under Part II of that Act of new securities in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set forth in the First Schedules of the Kaitieke County Loans Conversion Orders Nos. 1 and 2 (as published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 10 of the 14th day of February, 1935, at pages 301 and 306 respectively) on the terms and conditions set out in the said Orders.

THOMAS H. CROCKER, Chairman, Kaitieke County Council. Raurimu, 22nd March, 1935. 1394

#### PALMERSTON NORTH FIRE BOARD.

Palmerston North Fire Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 1).

(No. 1). **L**, AUGUSTUS EDWARD MANSFORD, do hereby certify that the Palmerston North Fire Board at a special meeting held at Palmerston North on the 8th day of February, 1935, passed a resolution to issue new securities in conversion of existing securities subject to and in accordance with the provisions of the above-mentioned Order published in the *Gazette* on the 20th day of December, 1934, and that such resolution was duly confirmed at a subsequent meeting of the said Board held at Palmerston North on the 26th day of February, 1935. of February, 1935. Dated this 26th day of February, 1935.

A. E. MANSFORD, Chairman, Palmerston North Fire Board.

#### PALMERSTON NORTH FIRE BOARD.

#### Palmerston North Fire Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 2).

AUGUSTUS EDWARD MANSFORD, do hereby certify that the Palmerston North Fire Board at a special meeting held at Palmerston North on the 8th day of February, 1935, passed a resolution to issue new securities in conversion of existing securities subject to and in accordance with the provisions of the above-mentioned Order published in the *Gazette* on the 20th day of December, 1934, and that such resolution was duly confirmed at a subsequent meeting of the said Board held at Palmerston North on the 26th day of February, 1935. of February, 1935. Dated this 26th day of February, 1935.

A. E. MANSFORD, Chairman, Palmerston North Fire Board.

1398

1397

#### PAREWANUI CO-OPERATIVE DAIRY COMPANY, LIMITED.

#### ' IN LIQUIDATION.

N OTICE is hereby given that a general meeting of the above-named company and any creditors will be held at the office of Mr. Rupert Mackay, Solicitor, Bulls, on the 30th March, 1935, at 10.30 o'clock a.m., to receive the report of the liquidator on the winding-up of the company and also the account of such winding up.

1399

#### C. MASSEY, Liquidator.

#### TEMUKA BOROUGH COUNCIL.

#### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and the Temuka Borough Loans Conversion Order, 1934 (No. 1), the Temuka Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :---

Temuka Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :---"That, for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the new securities authorized to be issued by the Temuka Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, the said Temuka Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.75d. in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of capital value) of all rateable property of the district, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of March and the 1st day of September in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the 1st day of March, 1959, or until all such securities are fully paid off." Passed by the Temuka Borough Council, this 19th day of

Passed by the Temuka Borough Council, this 19th day of March, 1935.

# A. W. BUZAN, Mayor.

Pursuant to a resolution dated the 19th day of March, 1935, the common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Temuka was hereto affixed this 19th day of March, 1935, in the presence of—

# A. W. BUZAN, Mayor. L. BUTTERS, Town Clerk.

This is to certify that the above is a true and correct extract from the minutes of the meeting of the Temuka Borough Council held on the 19th March, 1935.—L. Butters, Town Clerk. 1400

# CAMBRIDGE ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD.

#### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

 ${f I}^{
m N}$  pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and the Cambridge Electric-power Boards Loans Conversion Order, 1934, the Cambridge Electric-power Board hereby resolves as follows :

as follows :--"That, for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the new securities authorized to be issued by the Cambridge Electric-power Board under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, and also the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said Cambridge Electric-power Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of capital value) of all rateable property of the district, and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable on the 1st day of April in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the thirtieth day of September, 1960, or until all such securities are fully paid off." M: WELLS.

1401

M. WELLS, Chairman.

1393